
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  December 1, 2016 

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV  89520-0027 – 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512 
Telephone:  775.328.3600 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/comdev 

Subject: Variance Case Number VA16-005 

Applicant:   Thomas Lypka 

Agenda Item Number: 8C 
Project Summary: Request for variances reducing in the rear yard setback from 20 

feet to 14 feet, 6 inches and increasing the allowed overhang of 
the front eaves of the existing dwelling from 2 feet to 4 feet, 6 
inches 

Recommendation: Denial 
Prepared by: Roger D. Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner 

Washoe County Community Services Department 
Division of Planning and Development 

Phone: 775.328.3622 
E-Mail: rpelham@washoecounty.us 

Description 

Variance Case Number VA16-005 (Thomas Lypka) – Hearing, discussion, and possible 
action to approve variances: 1) reducing in the rear yard setback from 20 feet to 14 feet, 6 
inches; and 2) increasing the allowed overhang of the front eaves of the existing dwelling from 2 
feet to 4 feet, 6 inches, into the front yard setback. The variances are requested to facilitate the 
expansion of the existing dwelling. 

• Applicant/Property Owner: Thomas Lypka 
PO Box 6683 
Incline Village, NV  89450 

• Location: 755 Judith Court at the southeast corner if its 
intersection with Harper Court 

• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 125-231-19 
• Parcel Size: 6,460 square feet 
• Master Plan Category: Suburban Residential (SR) 
• Regulatory Zone: High Density Suburban (HDS) 
• Area Plan: Tahoe 
• Citizen Advisory Board: Incline Village/Crystal Bay 
• Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, Variances 
• Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Berkbigler 
• Section/Township/Range: Section 9, T16N, R18E, MDM,  

Washoe County, NV 
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Variance Definition  
 
The purpose of a Variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical Regulatory Zone because of special 
features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby 
such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to 
mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 
 
NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
the following circumstances: 
 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific 
piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict application of any 
regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, inclusive, would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardships upon, the owner of the property, the Board of Adjustment has the 
power to authorize a variance from that strict application so as to relieve the 
difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be granted without substantial detriment 
to the public good, without substantial impairment of affected natural resources 
and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  
 

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the Board 
does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict application of a regulation.  Along 
that line, under WCC Section 110.804.25, the Board must make four findings which are 
discussed below. 
 
If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be subject to 
Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to be completed 
during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 
 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 
 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 
 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 
 
• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 
 
Since a recommendation of denial has been made, there are no Conditions of Approval 
attached.  Should the Board find that special circumstances exist and approve the requested 
variance; staff will provide Conditions of Approval at the public hearing. 
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Proposed Site Plan 
 

Proposed Expansions of Dwelling 
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Project Evaluation 
 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the required front yard and rear yard setbacks to facilitate 
expansion of the existing dwelling.  The expansion is proposed to consist of additional living 
area on two levels in the rear as well as expanding the overhang in the front an additional 2 feet 
6 inches to a total of 4 feet 6 inches. 
 
It is important to recognize that the approval of any variance is jurisdictional, that is to say that 
Nevada Revised Statues (NRS) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances 
only under particular circumstances.  Among those circumstances are: 1) exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property; or 2) by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions; or 3) other extraordinary and exceptional situation or 
condition of the piece of property.  If such a finding of fact can be made the Board must also 
show that the strict application of the regulation would result in peculiar and exceptional 
practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the property. 
 
Evaluation of the request to vary standards will follow the criteria as required above. 
 
Exceptional Narrowness:  The parcel is located within the High Density Suburban (HDS) 
regulatory zone.  The minimum lot size in that zone is 5,000 square feet.  The subject parcel is 
6,460 square feet in size.  The minimum lot width in that zone is 60 feet.  The subject parcel is 
approximately 65 feet in width at the front property line on Judith Court and is approximately 74 
feet in width at the front property line on Harper Court.  There are approximately 37 additional 
feet of frontage in an arc at the corner of the two streets.  
 
The subject parcel is not exceptionally narrow. 
 
Exceptional Shallowness:  The depth of the property from Judith Court to the opposite property 
line is approximately 95 feet.  The depth of the property from Harper Court to the opposite 
property line is approximately 68 feet. 
 
The subject parcel is not exceptionally shallow. 
 
Exceptional Topographic Conditions:  The subject parcel is essentially flat with a change in 
elevation of just two feet across the 95 feet of the parcel depth.  In the following overhead photo 
the distance between the yellow contour lines represent a change in elevation of two feet. 
 
The topography of the subject parcel is not exceptional. 
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Other Extraordinary and Exceptional Situation or Condition of the Piece of Property:  Staff has 
not been able to identify any characteristic of the property that creates an extraordinary or 
exceptional situation or condition.  The applicant presents the lot sizes of many other parcels 
and makes the assertion that this parcel, being smaller than “average” in this area is therefore 
exceptional.  The subject parcel is 6,460 square feet in size, as noted previously.  The minimum 
lot size in the High Density Suburban (HDS) regulatory zone is 5,000 square feet so the parcel 
contains approximately 29% more area than the minimum for the zone.  The minimum lot size 
for the next larger regulatory zone, Medium Density Suburban (MDS) is 12,000 square feet. 
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Thus, any parcel size between 5,000 and 12,000 square feet is appropriate in the HDS zone. 
The size of the parcel is neither extraordinary nor exceptional. 
 
The existing dwelling, according to Washoe County Assessor’s records, contains 2,388 square 
feet of living space and includes a two-car garage.  Denial of the variance does not deprive the 
property owner of any reasonable use or enjoyment of the property. 
 
Staff recommends denial of the variance requests being unable to make the necessary findings 
of fact as required by both NRS and the Washoe County Development Code. 
 
Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board 
 
The proposed project will be presented by the applicant(s) or the applicant’s representative at 
the regularly scheduled Citizen Advisory Board meeting on September 26, 2016.  Because the 
staff report is required to be finished prior to that date, staff will provide any comments made by 
the CAB to the Board of Adjustment at the public hearing.  
 
Public Comment 
 
One letter in support of the variance request was received from Pete Todoroff, and is attached 
to this report as Attachment D. 
 
Reviewing Agencies 
 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation:  

• Washoe County Community Services Department 

o Planning and Development 

o Engineering and Capital Projects 

o Traffic 

• Washoe County Health District  

o Air Quality Management Division 

o Vector-Borne Diseases Division 

o Environmental Health Division 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

• Washoe County Regional Animal Services 

• Washoe-Storey Conservation District 

• Incline Village General Improvement District 

• Nevada Tahoe Conservation District 

• North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 

• Tahoe Transportation District 

• US Forest Service 

Four out of the fourteen above listed agencies/departments responded that they had no 
comments on the proposed variance. 
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Staff Comment on Required Findings  
 
Section 110.804.25 of Article 804, Variances, within the Washoe County Development Code, 
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County 
Board of Adjustment before granting approval of the abandonment request.  Staff has 
completed an analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is not in 
compliance with the required findings as follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece 
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation 
or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the 
regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property. 

 Staff Comment:  As noted previously, there are no identifiable special circumstances, as 
required by Code, that results in any hardship. 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources, or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

 Staff Comment:  As there are no identifiable special circumstances, granting the relief 
will impair the intent and purpose of the Development Code by allowing development 
that does not conform to generally applicable Code requirements. 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

 Staff Comment:  As there are no identifiable special circumstances, granting the relief 
will constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is 
situated by allowing development that does not conform to generally applicable Code 
requirements. 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

 Staff Comment.  Granting the relief will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

5. Effect on a Military Installation. The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the 
location, purpose and mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment:  There is no military installation in the vicinity of the proposed variance; 
therefore this finding is not required to be made. 

Recommendation 

After a thorough analysis and review, due to the lack of any special circumstances applicable to 
the property that result in any exceptional or undue hardships upon the owner of the property, 
Variance Case Number VA16-005 is being recommended for denial.  Staff offers the following 
motion for the Board’s consideration. 
Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
deny Variance Case Number VA16-005 for Thomas Lypka, being unable to make the four 
applicable findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25: 
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1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 

property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece 
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation 
or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the 
regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated; and 

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

Appeal Process 

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed 
with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant, unless the 
action is appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the 
outcome of the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County 
Commissioners.  Any appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Development 
Division within 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board 
of Adjustment and mailed to the original applicant. 
 
xc: Property Owner: Thomas Lypka 
  PO Box 6683 
  Incline Village, NV  89450 
  
 Representatives: Wayne Ford 
  PO Box 4775 
  Incline Village, NV  89450 
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From: Corbridge, Kimble 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2016 3:35 PM 
To: Pelham, Roger 
Cc: Vesely, Leo; Smith, Dwayne E. 
Subject:VA16-005 Thomas Lypka 
 
Roger, 
I have reviewed the referenced variance for Engineering and have no conditions or comments. 
Thx, 
Kimble 
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